
QUIA RESOURCES INC.

Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

NOTICE TO READER

The unaudited interim consolidated financial statements of Quia Resources Inc. for the three and nine month period ended September 30, 2011 (the “Interim Financial Statements”) are being revised to include the subsequent event note regarding the proposed financing press released on November 29, 2011, see Note 23.

There are no other changes to the Interim Financial Statements and notes thereto.

(Signed)

Yannis Banks

Chief Executive Officer

Quia Resources Inc.’s independent auditors have not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an entity’s auditor.

Quia Resources Inc.

Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

As at,	September 30, 2011	December 31, 2010	January 1, 2010
		(Note 3)	(Note 3)
Assets			
Current Assets			
Cash	\$ 1,773,734	\$ 5,515,661	\$ 100,436
Trade and other receivables (Note 16)	26,772	134,813	-
Prepaid expenses (Note 17)	347,497	47,349	-
	2,148,003	5,697,823	100,436
Loans receivable (Note 20)	-	-	39,166
Property, plant and equipment (Note 8)	133,102	22,455	9,600
	\$ 2,281,105	\$ 5,720,278	\$ 149,202
Liabilities			
Current Liabilities			
Trade and other payables (Note 18)	\$ 701,490	\$ 350,408	\$ 341,914
Provisions (Note 21)	25,570	24,346	646,122
Due to related parties (Note 20)	91,145	103,275	294,110
Loans and interest payable (Note 10)	6,286	6,286	179,884
	824,491	484,315	1,462,030
Shareholders' Equity			
Share capital (Note 11 (b))	10,883,159	10,661,770	3,093,853
Shares to be issued (Note 11 (c))	-	-	225,661
Reserve for warrants (Note 13 & 15)	3,385,814	3,397,942	1,064,152
Reserve for share based payments (Note 12 & 14)	1,422,800	179,000	-
Reserve for foreign exchange losses	(104,097)	(8,837)	-
Accumulated deficit	(14,131,062)	(8,993,912)	(5,696,494)
	1,456,614	5,235,963	(1,312,828)
	\$ 2,281,105	\$ 5,720,278	\$ 149,202

Nature of Operations and Going Concern (Note 1)

Segmented Information (Note 19)

Subsequent Events (Note 23)

Quia Resources Inc.

Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Loss

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Three months ended September 30, 2011	Three months ended September 30, 2010	Nine months ended September 30, 2011	Nine months ended September 30, 2010
		(Note 3)		(Note 3)
Expenses				
Management and consulting	\$ 195,985	\$ 352,474	\$ 570,552	\$ 555,448
Travel and promotion	171,602	41,814	556,216	121,652
Office and general	123,350	102,178	398,465	384,425
Exploration and evaluation expenses	983,903	17,897	1,819,104	178,479
Professional fees	67,535	50,276	309,924	193,102
Share based payments (Note 12)	30,300	-	1,279,800	648,952
Amortization	2,700	444	6,451	1,331
Salaries and benefits	99,125	-	197,370	-
Foreign exchange (gain) loss	(245)	5,374	(732)	37,292
Loss before the undernoted	1,674,255	570,457	5,137,150	2,120,681
Gain on settlement of debt	-	(1,985)	-	(1,985)
Gain on settlement of lawsuit	-	(181,387)	-	(181,387)
Net loss	1,674,255	387,085	5,137,150	1,937,309
Other comprehensive loss				
Net loss	1,674,255	387,085	5,137,150	1,937,309
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations	(10,840)	163,081	95,260	297,009
	1,663,415	550,166	5,232,410	2,234,318
Loss per share-basic and diluted	\$ 0.027	\$ 0.009	\$ 0.083	\$ 0.051
Weighted average number of shares outstanding	62,195,292	44,064,918	61,999,260	38,312,092

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements

Quia Resources Inc.

Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Share Capital		Reserves					Total
	Number of shares	Amount	Share based payments	Warrants	Foreign Exchange	Shares to be issued	Deficit	
Balance at January 1, 2010 (Note 3)	28,563,672	\$ 3,093,853	\$ -	\$ 1,064,152	-	\$ 225,661	\$ (5,696,494)	\$ (1,312,828)
Private placement of units - Jan 27, 2010 - \$0.30	210,380	63,114	-	-	-	(63,114)	-	-
Private placement of units - Feb 3, 2010 - \$0.30	364,121	109,236	-	-	-	(65,000)	-	44,236
Private placement of units - Apr 23, 2010 - \$0.30	11,781,593	3,534,478	-	-	-	(77,047)	-	3,457,431
Private placement of units - Apr 23, 2010 - \$0.25	240,000	60,000	-	-	-	-	-	60,000
Private placement of units - May 4, 2010 - \$0.30 & \$0.25	78,667	20,500	-	-	-	(20,500)	-	-
Issuance of shares on settlement of debt	2,354,468	624,253	-	-	-	-	-	624,253
Issuance of shares for services	490,000	141,600	-	-	-	-	-	141,600
Warrants issued on private placement	-	(1,499,227)	-	1,499,227	-	-	-	-
Share based payments	-	-	179,000	-	-	-	-	179,000
Cost of issuance	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Cash commissions paid	-	(343,972)	-	-	-	-	-	(343,972)
Fair market value assigned to broker warrants	-	(100,650)	-	100,650	-	-	-	-
Proceeds received for shares to be issued	-	-	-	-	-	10,015	-	10,015
Currency translation adjustment	-	-	-	-	(297,009)	-	-	(297,009)
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,937,309)	(1,937,309)
Balance at September 30, 2010	44,082,901	\$ 5,703,185	\$ 179,000	\$ 2,664,029	(297,009)	\$ 10,015	\$ (7,633,803)	\$ 625,417
Private placement of units - Nov 2, 2010 - \$0.40	5,000,000	2,000,000	-	-	-	-	-	2,000,000
Issuance of shares on settlement of debt	41,727	10,282	-	-	-	(10,015)	-	267
Warrants issued on private placement	-	(160,490)	-	160,490	-	-	-	-
Cost of issuance	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Cash commissions paid	-	(160,299)	-	-	-	-	-	(160,299)
Fair market value assigned to broker warrants	-	(103,350)	-	103,350	-	-	-	-
Balance, December 22, 2010 of Quia	49,124,628	7,289,328	179,000	2,927,869	(297,009)	-	(7,633,803)	2,465,385
Balance, December 22, 2010 of Onsino	5,190,000	1,591,623	-	-	-	-	-	1,591,623
Shares issued on corporate merger (net of transaction costs)	49,124,629	917,804	-	-	-	-	-	917,804
Share capital of Quia eliminated on consolidation	(49,124,629)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Share capital of Onsino eliminated on consolidation	-	(1,591,623)	-	-	-	-	-	(1,591,623)
Balance, December 22, 2010 post merger	54,314,628	8,207,132	179,000	2,927,869	(297,009)	-	(7,633,803)	3,383,189
Private placement of units - Dec 22, 2010 - \$0.50	7,024,000	3,510,000	-	-	-	-	-	3,510,000
Warrants issued on private placement	-	(395,073)	-	395,073	-	-	-	-
Cost of issuance	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Cash commissions paid	-	(585,289)	-	-	-	-	-	(585,289)
Fair market value assigned to broker warrants	-	(75,000)	-	75,000	-	-	-	-
Currency translation adjustment	-	-	-	-	288,172	-	-	288,172
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,360,109)	(1,360,109)
Balance at December 31, 2010 (Note 13)	61,338,628	\$ 10,661,770	\$ 179,000	\$ 3,397,942	(8,837)	\$ -	\$ (8,993,912)	\$ 5,235,963
Exercise of stock options	459,500	98,926	-	-	-	-	-	98,926
Reserve transferred on exercise of stock options	-	36,000	(36,000)	-	-	-	-	-
Exercise of warrants	400,036	74,335	-	-	-	-	-	74,335
Reserve transferred on exercise of agent warrants	-	72,128	-	(72,128)	-	-	-	-
Warrants issued on exercise of agent warrants	-	(60,000)	-	60,000	-	-	-	-
Share based payments	-	-	1,279,800	-	-	-	-	1,279,800
Currency translation adjustment	-	-	-	-	(95,260)	-	-	(95,260)
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	(5,137,150)	(5,137,150)
Balance at September 30, 2011	62,198,164	\$ 10,883,159	\$ 1,422,800	\$ 3,385,814	(104,097)	\$ -	\$ (14,131,062)	\$ 1,456,614

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements

Quia Resources Inc.Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Nine months ended September 30, 2011	Nine months ended September 30, 2010
		(Note 3)
Operating Activities		
Net loss	\$ (5,137,150)	\$ (1,937,309)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to cash flow from operating activities:		
Share based payments (Note 12)	1,279,800	179,000
Shares issued for services	-	511,852
Amortization	6,451	1,331
Gain on settlement of lawsuit	-	(181,387)
Gain on settlement of debt	-	(1,985)
Unrealized foreign exchange gain (loss)	(94,036)	(296,195)
Net change in non-cash working capital items:		
Prepaid expenses	(300,148)	(130,227)
Deferred transaction costs	-	(9,937)
Trade and other receivables	108,041	(58,705)
Trade and other payables	331,760	(147,300)
Cash flow used in operating activities	<u>(3,805,282)</u>	<u>(2,070,862)</u>
Financing Activities		
Issue of common shares, net of issue costs	173,261	3,255,166
Loan repayments	-	(134,431)
Repayment of loans related parties	(12,130)	-
Cash flow provided from financing activities	<u>161,131</u>	<u>3,120,735</u>
Investing Activities		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(97,776)	(12,623)
Cash flow used in investing activities	<u>(97,776)</u>	<u>(12,623)</u>
Net increase (decrease) in cash	(3,741,927)	1,037,250
Cash, beginning of period	5,515,661	100,436
Cash, end of period	\$ <u>1,773,734</u>	\$ <u>1,137,686</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements

Quia Resources Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

Quia Resources Inc. (the "Company" or "Quia") was incorporated under the laws of the Province of Ontario, Canada by Articles of Incorporation dated October 26, 2007. The Company is engaged in the acquisition, exploration and development of the properties for the mining of precious metals in Colombia. The Company's operations in Colombia are affected by Colombia's political and economic environment. Although the environment has been relatively stable in recent years, there is the risk that this situation could deteriorate and adversely affect the Company's operations.

The Company is in the process of exploring its exploration property for mineral resources and has not determined whether the properties contain economically recoverable reserves. The Company's principal projects are located in Bolivar and Antioquia, Colombia. The underlying value of the resource property and the recoverability of the future exploration costs are entirely dependent on the existence of one or more economic recoverable reserves, confirmation of the Company's interest in the underlying claims, and the Company's ability to obtain the necessary financing to complete the exploration, development and future profitable production.

The business of mining and exploring for minerals involves a high degree of risk and there can be no assurance that current exploration programs will result in profitable mining operations. The recoverability of the carrying value of the exploration property and the Company's continued existence is dependent upon the preservation of its interest in the underlying property, the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the achievement of profitable operations, or the ability of the Company to raise alternative financing, if necessary, or alternatively, upon the Company's ability to dispose of its interests on an advantageous basis. Changes in future conditions could require material write-downs of the carrying values.

The Company has no revenues and the ability of the Company to ensure continuing operations is dependent on the Company completing the acquisition of its mineral property interest, raising sufficient funds to finance exploration activities, identifying a commercial ore body, developing such mineral property interests, and upon the future profitable production or proceeds from the disposition of the mineral property interest. These financial statements have been prepared using accounting principles applicable to a going concern and do not reflect adjustments, which could be material, to the carrying values of the assets and liabilities, which may be required should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

As at September 30, 2011 the Company has accumulated deficit of approximately \$14,131,062 (December 31, 2010 - \$8,993,912) and has incurred losses of \$5,137,150 for the nine month period ended September 30, 2011 (December 31, 2010 - \$1,550,224).

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

2.1 Statement of compliance

These condensed consolidated interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 *'Interim Financial Reporting'* ("IAS 34") using accounting policies consistent with the International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and Interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC").

These are the Company's third IFRS condensed consolidated interim financial statements for part of the period covered by the Company's first IFRS consolidated annual financial statements for the year ending December 31, 2011. Previously, the Company prepared its consolidated annual and consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with Canadian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles ("GAAP").

Quia Resources Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION, (continued)

2.1 Statement of compliance, (continued)

As these are the Company's third set of condensed consolidated interim financial statements in accordance with IFRS, the Company's disclosures exceed the minimum requirements under IAS 34. The Company has elected to exceed the minimum requirements in order to present the Company's accounting policies in accordance with IFRS and the additional disclosures required under IFRS, which also highlight the changes from the Company's 2010 annual consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with Canadian GAAP. In 2011 and beyond, the Company may not provide the same amount of disclosure in the Company's interim consolidated financial statements under IFRS as the reader will be able rely on the annual consolidated financial statements which will be prepared in accordance with IFRS. These financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2010 and 2009.

The standards and interpretations within IFRS are subject to change and accordingly, the accounting policies for the annual period that are relevant to this consolidated balance sheet will be finalized only when the first annual IFRS financial statements are prepared for the year ending December 31, 2011. As a result, this internal opening IFRS balance sheet may be significantly different from external opening IFRS balance sheet.

2.2 Basis of presentation

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain non-current assets and financial instruments, which are measured at fair value, as explained in the accounting policies set out in Note 4. The comparative figures presented in these consolidated financial statements are in accordance with IFRS and have not been audited.

2.3 Adoption of new and revised standards and interpretations

The IASB issued a number of new and revised International Accounting Standards, International Financial Reporting Standards, amendments and related interpretations which are effective for the Company's financial year beginning on or after January 1, 2011. For the purpose of preparing and presenting the Financial Information for the relevant periods, the Company has consistently adopted all these new standards for the relevant reporting periods.

At the date of authorization of these Financial Statements, the IASB and IFRIC has issued the following new and revised Standards and Interpretations which are not yet effective for the relevant reporting periods.

- IFRS 9 '*Financial Instruments: Classification and Measurement*' – effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with early adoption permitted, introduces new requirements for the classification and measurement of financial instruments. Management anticipates that this standard will be adopted in the Company's financial statements for the period beginning January 1, 2013, and has not yet considered the impact of the adoption of IFRS 9.
- IFRS 10 '*Consolidated Financial Statements*' – effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with early adoption permitted, establishes principles for the presentation and preparation of consolidated financial statements when an entity controls one or more other entities.
- IFRS 11 '*Joint Arrangements*' - effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with early adoption permitted, provides for a more realistic reflection of joint arrangements by focusing on the rights and obligations of the arrangement, rather than its legal form.

Quia Resources Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION, (continued)

2.3 Adoption of new and revised standards and interpretations, (continued)

- IFRS 12 '*Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities*' - effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with early adoption permitted, requires the disclosure of information that enables users of financial statements to evaluate the nature of, and risks associated with its interests in other entities and the effects of those interests on its financial position, financial performance and cash flows.
- IFRS 13 '*Fair Value Measurement*' - effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with early adoption permitted, provides the guidance on the measurement of fair value and related disclosures through a fair value hierarchy.

The Company has not early adopted these standards, amendments and interpretations, however the Company is currently assessing what impact the application of these standards or amendments will have on the consolidated financial statements of the Company.

3. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS

The Company has adopted IFRS on January 1, 2011 with a transition date of January 1, 2010. Under IFRS 1 '*First time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards*', the IFRS are applied retrospectively at the transition date with all adjustments to assets and liabilities as stated under GAAP taken to deficit unless certain exemptions are applied.

The Company elected to take the following IFRS 1 optional exemptions:

- to apply the requirements of IFRS 3, *Business Combinations*, prospectively from the Transition Date;
- to apply the requirements of IFRS 2, *Share-based payments*, only to equity instruments granted after November 7, 2002 which had not vested as of the Transition Date.

Quia Resources Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

3. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS, (continued)

Below is the Company's Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at the transition date of January 1, 2010 under IFRS:

	Canadian GAAP December 31, 2009	IFRS Adjustments	IFRS January 1, 2010	Notes
Assets				
Current Assets				
Cash	\$ 100,436	-	100,436	
	100,436	-	100,436	
Loans Receivable	39,166	-	39,166	
Property, plant and equipment	9,600	-	9,600	
Interest in mineral property	1,855,141	(1,855,141)	-	(a)
	<u>\$ 2,004,343</u>	<u>(1,855,141)</u>	<u>149,202</u>	
Liabilities				
Current Liabilities				
Trade and other payables	\$ 341,914	-	341,914	
Provisions	71,000	575,122	646,122	(e)
Due to related parties	294,110	-	294,110	
Loans and interest payable	179,884	-	179,884	
Contingent liability	575,122	(575,122)	-	(e)
	<u>1,462,030</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,462,030</u>	
Shareholders' Equity				
Share capital	3,093,853	-	3,093,853	
Shares to be issued	225,661	-	225,661	
Warrants and contributed surplus	1,064,152	(1,064,152)	-	(c)
Reserves for warrants	-	1,064,152	1,064,152	(c)
Accumulated deficit	(3,841,353)	(1,855,141)	(5,696,494)	
	<u>542,313</u>	<u>(1,855,141)</u>	<u>(1,312,828)</u>	
	<u>\$ 2,004,343</u>	<u>(1,855,141)</u>	<u>149,202</u>	

Quia Resources Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

3. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS, (continued)

IFRS employs a conceptual framework that is similar to Canadian GAAP. The adoption has resulted in significant changes to the reported financial position, results of operations, and cash flows of the Company. Presented below are reconciliations prepared by the Company to reconcile to IFRS the assets, liabilities, equity, net loss and cash flows of the Company from those reported under Canadian GAAP:

RECONCILIATION OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES, AND SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY

	As at September 30, 2010			Notes
	GAAP	Effect of transition to IFRS	IFRS	
Assets				
Current Assets				
Cash	\$ 1,137,686	-	1,137,686	
Trade and other receivables	58,705	-	58,705	
Prepaid expenses	130,227	-	130,227	
Deferred transaction costs	9,937	-	9,937	
	<u>1,336,555</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,336,555</u>	
Property, plant and equipment	20,892	6,193	27,085	(b)
Interest in mineral property	2,033,620	(2,033,620)	-	(a)
	<u>\$ 3,391,067</u>	<u>(2,027,427)</u>	<u>1,363,640</u>	
Liabilities				
Current Liabilities				
Trade and other payables	\$ 731,936	-	731,936	
Loans and interest payable	6,287	-	6,287	
	<u>738,223</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>738,223</u>	
Shareholders' Equity				
Share capital	5,703,185	-	5,703,185	
Shares to be issued	10,015	-	10,015	
Warrants and contributed surplus	2,843,029	(2,843,029)	-	(c)
Reserves for warrants	-	2,664,029	2,664,029	(c)
Reserves for share based payments	-	179,000	179,000	(c)
Reserves for foreign currency translation	-	(297,009)	(297,009)	(b)
Accumulated deficit	(5,903,385)	(1,730,418)	(7,633,803)	
	<u>2,652,844</u>	<u>(2,027,427)</u>	<u>625,417</u>	
	<u>\$ 3,391,067</u>	<u>(2,027,427)</u>	<u>1,363,640</u>	

Quia Resources Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

3. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS, (continued)**RECONCILIATION OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES, AND SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY**

	As at December 31, 2010			Notes
	GAAP	Effect of transition to IFRS	IFRS	
Assets				
Current Assets				
Cash	\$ 5,515,661	-	5,515,661	
GST and other receivables	134,813	-	134,813	
Prepaid expenses	47,349	-	47,349	
	<u>5,697,823</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>5,697,823</u>	
Property, plant and equipment	22,455	-	22,455	
Interest in mineral property	2,998,464	(2,998,464)	-	(a)
	<u>\$ 8,718,742</u>	<u>(2,998,464)</u>	<u>5,720,278</u>	
Liabilities				
Current Liabilities				
Trade and other payables	\$ 453,683	-	453,683	
Provisions	-	24,346	24,346	(e)
Loans and interest payable	6,286	-	6,286	
Contingent liability	24,346	(24,346)	-	(e)
	<u>484,315</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>484,315</u>	
Shareholders' Equity				
Share capital	10,661,770	-	10,661,770	(d)
Warrants and contributed surplus	3,576,942	(3,576,942)	-	(c)
Reserves for warrants	-	3,397,942	3,397,942	(c)
Reserves for share based payments	-	179,000	179,000	(c), (d)
Reserves for foreign currency translation	-	(8,837)	(8,837)	(c)
Accumulated deficit	(6,004,285)	(2,989,627)	(8,993,912)	
	<u>8,234,427</u>	<u>(2,998,464)</u>	<u>5,235,963</u>	
	<u>\$ 8,718,742</u>	<u>(2,998,464)</u>	<u>5,720,278</u>	

Quia Resources Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

3. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS, (continued)**RECONCILIATION OF LOSS**

	For the nine month period ended September 30, 2010			Notes
	GAAP	Effect of transition to IFRS	IFRS	
Expenses				
Management and consulting	\$ 555,448	-	555,448	
Travel and promotion	121,652	-	121,652	
Office and general	384,425	-	384,425	
Exploration and evaluation expenses		178,479	178,479	(a)
Professional fees	193,102	-	193,102	
Share based payments	648,952	-	648,952	
Amortization	1,331	-	1,331	
Foreign exchange	340,494	(303,202)	37,292	(b)
Loss before the undernoted	2,245,404	(124,723)	2,120,681	
Gain on settlement of debt	(1,985)		(1,985)	
Gain on settlement of lawsuit	(181,387)		(181,387)	
Net loss	2,062,032	(124,723)	1,937,309	
Other comprehensive loss				
Net loss	2,062,032	(124,723)	1,937,309	
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations	-	297,009	297,009	(b)
	<u>2,062,032</u>	<u>172,286</u>	<u>2,234,318</u>	

Quia Resources Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

3. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS, (continued)**RECONCILIATION OF LOSS**

	For the three month period ended September 30, 2010			
	GAAP	Effect of transition to IFRS	IFRS	Notes
Expenses				
Management and consulting	\$ 352,474	-	352,474	
Travel and promotion	41,814	-	41,814	
Office and general	102,178	-	102,178	
Exploration and evaluation expenses	-	17,897	17,897	(a)
Professional fees	50,276	-	50,276	
Amortization	444	-	444	
Foreign exchange	168,455	(163,081)	5,374	(b)
Loss before the undernoted	715,641	(145,184)	570,457	
Gain on settlement of debt	(1,985)	-	(1,985)	
Gain on settlement of lawsuit	(181,387)	-	(181,387)	
Net loss	532,269	(145,184)	387,085	
Other comprehensive loss				
Net loss	532,269	(145,184)	387,085	
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations	-	163,081	163,081	(b)
	<u>532,269</u>	<u>17,897</u>	<u>550,166</u>	

Quia Resources Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

3. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS, (continued)**RECONCILIATION OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS**

	For the year ended December 31, 2010			Notes
	GAAP	Effect of transition to IFRS	IFRS	
Expenses				
Management and consulting	\$ 624,494	-	624,494	
Share based payments	627,352	-	627,352	
Travel and promotion	133,322	-	133,322	
Office and general	322,567	-	322,567	
Professional fees	439,333	-	439,333	
Exploration and evaluation expenses	-	1,143,323	1,143,323	(a)
Amortization	3,462	-	3,462	
Foreign exchange	143,887	(8,837)	135,050	(b)
Loss before the undernoted	2,294,417	1,134,486	3,428,903	
Gain on settlement of debt	(1,985)	-	(1,985)	
Gain on settlement of lawsuit	(129,500)	-	(129,500)	
Net loss	2,162,932	1,134,486	3,297,418	
Other comprehensive loss				
Net loss	2,162,932	1,134,486	3,297,418	
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations	-	8,837	8,837	(b)
	<u>2,162,932</u>	<u>1,143,323</u>	<u>3,306,255</u>	

Quia Resources Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

3. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS, (continued)**RECONCILIATION OF CASH FLOWS**

	For the period ended September 30, 2010			Notes
	GAAP	Effect of transition to IFRS	IFRS	
Operating Activities				
Net loss	\$ (2,062,032)	124,723	(1,937,309)	
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to cash flow from operating activities:				
Share based payments	179,000	-	179,000	
Share issued for services	469,952	41,900	511,852	(a)
Amortization	1,331	-	1,331	
Gain on settlement of lawsuit	(181,387)	-	(181,387)	
Gain on settlement of debt	(1,985)	-	(1,985)	
Unrealized foreign exchange loss	75,414	(371,609)	(296,195)	(b)
Net change in non-cash working capital items:				
Prepaid expenses	(130,227)	-	(130,227)	
Deferred transaction costs	(9,937)	-	(9,937)	
Trade and other receivables	(58,705)	-	(58,705)	
Trade and other payables	(20,311)	(126,989)	(147,300)	(a)
Cash flow provided from (used in) operating activities	(1,738,887)	(331,975)	(2,070,862)	
Financing Activities				
Issue of common shares, net of issue costs	3,255,166	-	3,255,166	
Loans (paid) received	(134,431)	-	(134,431)	
Advances (payments) with related parties	-	-	-	
Cash flow provided from financing activities	3,120,735	-	3,120,735	
Investing Activities				
Acquisitions of property, plant and equipment	(12,623)	-	(12,623)	
Acquisition of mineral property	(331,975)	331,975	-	(a)
Cash flow used in investing activities	(344,598)	331,975	(12,623)	
Net decrease in cash	1,037,250	-	1,037,250	
Cash, beginning of period	100,436	-	100,436	
Cash, end of period	1,137,686	-	1,137,686	

Quia Resources Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

3. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS, (continued)**RECONCILIATION OF CASH FLOWS**

	For the year ended December 31, 2010			Notes
	GAAP	Effect of transition to IFRS	IFRS	
Operating Activities				
Net loss	\$ (2,162,932)	(1,134,486)	(3,297,418)	
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to cash flow from operating activities:				
Share based payments	179,000	-	179,000	
Shares issued to settle debt and for services	448,352	41,900	490,252	(a)
Amortization	3,462	-	3,462	
Gain on settlement of lawsuit	(129,500)	-	(129,500)	
Gain on shares issued for debt settlement	1,985	-	1,985	
Unrealized foreign exchange loss	-	(8,837)	(8,837)	(b)
Net change in non-cash working capital items:				
GST and other receivables	(124,618)	-	(124,618)	
Prepaid expenses	(47,349)	-	(47,349)	
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(306,622)	(195,396)	(502,018)	(a)
Cash flow used in operating activities	<u>(2,138,222)</u>	<u>(1,296,819)</u>	<u>(3,435,041)</u>	
Financing Activities				
Issue of common shares, net of issue costs	7,893,665	-	7,893,665	(d)
Loans paid	(134,431)	-	(134,431)	
Cash flow provided from financing activities	<u>7,759,234</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>7,759,234</u>	
Investing Activities				
Acquisitions of capital assets	(16,317)	-	(16,317)	
Acquisitions of mineral properties and deferred costs	(1,296,819)	1,296,819	-	(a)
Cash acquired on corporate merger	1,107,349	-	1,107,349	
Cash flow provided by (used in) investing activities	<u>(205,787)</u>	<u>1,296,819</u>	<u>1,091,032</u>	
Net increase in cash	5,415,225	-	5,415,225	
Cash, beginning of period	<u>100,436</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>100,436</u>	
Cash, end of period	<u>5,515,661</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>5,515,661</u>	

Quia Resources Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

3. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS, (continued)

Notes to Reconciliations

a) Acquisition, exploration and evaluation expenditures

Under Canadian GAAP – Prior to 2011, the Company used the policy to defer the cost of mineral properties and their related exploration and development costs until the properties are placed into production, sold or abandoned. These costs would be amortized over the estimated useful life of the properties following the commencement of production. Cost includes both the cash consideration as well as the fair market value of any securities issued on the acquisition of mineral properties. Properties acquired under option agreements or joint ventures, whereby payments were made at the sole discretion of the Company, were recorded in the accounts at such time as the payments are made. The proceeds from property options granted reduced the cost of the related property and any excess over cost is applied to income.

Under IFRS – Acquisition, exploration and evaluation expenditures for each property are expensed as incurred, unless such costs are expected to be recovered through successful development and exploration of the property or, alternatively, by its sale.

Accordingly, the Company adopted the policy to expense the exploration and evaluation expenditures.

b) Functional currency and foreign operations

IFRS requires that the functional currency of each entity in the consolidated Group be determined separately in accordance with the indicators as per IAS 21 – *Foreign exchange* and should be measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (“the functional currency”). The group’s functional currency is the Colombian Peso (“COL”) for operations in Colombia and the Canadian dollar (“CDN”) for operations in Canada. The consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars which is the group’s presentation currency.

Under IFRS, the results and financial position of all the group entities (none of which has the currency of a hyper-inflationary economy) that have a functional currency different from the presentation currency are translated into the presentation currency as follows:

- assets and liabilities for each balance sheet presented are translated at the closing rate at the date of that balance sheet;
- income and expenses for each income statement are translated at average exchange rates (unless this average is not a reasonable approximation of the cumulative effect of the rates prevailing on the transaction dates, in which case income and expenses are translated at the rate on the dates of the transactions); and
- all resulting exchange differences are recognized as a separate component of equity. Accordingly, the Company translated its foreign operations to the presentation currency (CDN), and recognized the translation differences to reserve for foreign exchange losses.

Quia Resources Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

3. FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS, (continued)

Notes to Reconciliations, (continued)

c) Reserves

Under Canadian GAAP – Prior to 2010, the Company recorded the value of share based payments and warrants issued to contributed surplus.

Under IFRS – IFRS requires an entity to present for each component of equity, a reconciliation between the carrying amount at the beginning and end of the period, separately disclosing each change. IFRS requires a separate disclosure of the value that relates to "Reserves for warrants", "Reserves for share based payments" and any other component of equity.

d) Provisions

Under Canadian GAAP – a contingency is an existing condition or situation involving uncertainty as to possible gain or loss to an enterprise that will ultimately be resolved when one or more future events occur or fail to occur. If it is likely that a contingency existing at the financial statement date will result in a loss, accrual of its financial effects is required, given that the amount can be reasonably estimated. This accounting treatment recognizes that the likely impairment of an asset or incurrence of a liability is related to a condition or situation existing at the end of the reporting period and not to the confirming future event. The estimation of the amount of a contingent loss to be accrued in the financial statements may be based on information that provides a range of the amount of loss. When a particular amount within such a range appears to be a better estimate than any other, that amount would be accrued. However, when no amount within the range is indicated as a better estimate than any other, the minimum amount in the range would be accrued. If the amount cannot be reasonably estimated, the amount is just disclosed but not accrued.

Under IFRS – provisions under IFRS are based on a probable threshold rather than likely. "Likely" is often taken to be a different and less stringent threshold and therefore it is anticipated that there will be additional provisions under IFRS as compared to Canadian GAAP. Under IFRS, a provision is almost always booked and disclosure without a provision would only occur in very rare circumstances where an estimate of the loss cannot be made.

e) Share-based Payment

Under Canadian GAAP – The fair value of stock-based awards with graded vesting were calculated as one grant and the resulting fair value was recognized on a straight-line basis over the vesting period. Forfeitures of awards were recognized as they occurred.

Under IFRS – Each tranche of an award with different vesting dates is considered a separate grant for the calculation of fair value, and the resulting fair value is amortized over the vesting period of each of the respective tranches. Forfeiture estimates are recognized on the grant date and revised for actual experiences in subsequent periods. The Company did not identify any material adjustments related to the recognition and measurement of share-based payments.

Quia Resources Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

4.1 Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and its wholly controlled subsidiaries: Bolivar Gold Corp, Colombian Mining Corp, QBC Holdings Corp, Kulta Corp, and San Lucas Gold Corp. Control is achieved when the Company has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities.

The results of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income from the effective date of acquisition or up to the effective date of disposal, as appropriate. Subsidiaries are consolidated when control commences until it ceases.

All intra-Company transactions, balances, income and expenses are eliminated in full on consolidation.

Non-controlling interests in the net assets of consolidated subsidiaries are identified separately from the Company's equity therein. Non-controlling interests consist of the amount of those interests at the date of the original business combination and the non-controlling interests' share of changes in equity since the date of the combination. Losses applicable to the non-controlling interests in excess of their interest in the subsidiary's equity are allocated against the interests of the Company except to the extent that the non-controlling interests have a binding obligation and are able to make an additional investment to cover the losses.

4.2 Mineral properties

Acquisition and exploration costs, net of incidental revenues, are charged to operations in the period incurred until such time as it has been determined that a property has economically recoverable reserves, in which case subsequent exploration costs and the costs incurred to develop a property are capitalized into property, plant and equipment ("PPE"). On the commencement of commercial production, depletion of each mining property will be provided on a unit-of-production basis using estimated resources as the depletion base.

4.3 Property, plant and equipment ("PPE")

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. The cost of an item of PPE consists of the purchase price, any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for its intended use and an initial estimate of the costs of dismantling and removing the item and restoring the site on which it is located.

Amortization is provided at rates calculated to write off the cost of PPE, less their estimated residual value, using the straight line method or unit-of-production method over the following expected useful lives:

• Computer equipment and software	20%
• Furniture and fixtures	10%
• Equipment	10%

An item of PPE is derecognized upon disposal, when held for sale or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on disposal of the asset, determined as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, is recognized in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

Quia Resources Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, (continued)

4.3 Property, plant and equipment (“PPE”), (continued)

The Company conducts an annual assessment of the residual balances, useful lives and depreciation methods being used for PPE and any changes arising from the assessment are applied by the Company prospectively.

Where an item of plant and equipment comprises major components with different useful lives, the components are accounted for as separate items of plant and equipment. Expenditures incurred to replace a component of an item of PPE that is accounted for separately, including major inspection and overhaul expenditures are capitalized.

4.4 Decommissioning, restoration and similar liabilities (“Asset retirement obligation” or “ARO”)

The Company recognizes liabilities for statutory, contractual, constructive or legal obligations, including those associated with the reclamation of mineral properties and PPE, when those obligations result from the acquisition, construction, development or normal operation of the assets. Initially, a liability for an asset retirement obligation is recognized as its fair value in the period in which it is incurred. Upon initial recognition of the liability, the corresponding asset retirement obligation is added to the carrying amount of the related asset and the cost is amortized as an expense over the economic life of the asset using either the unit-of-production method or the straight-line method, as appropriate. Following the initial recognition of the asset retirement obligation, the carrying amount of the liability is increased for the passage of time and adjusted for changes to the current market-based discount rate, amount or timing of the underlying cash flows needed to settle the obligation. As at September 30, 2011 no liability for restoration exists.

4.5 Share based payments

Share based payment transactions

Employees (including directors and senior executives) of the Company receive a portion of their remuneration in the form of share-based payment transactions, whereby employees render services as consideration for equity instruments (“equity-settled transactions”).

In situations where equity instruments are issued and some or all of the goods or services received by the entity as consideration cannot be specifically identified, they are measured at fair value of the share-based payment.

Equity settled transactions

The costs of equity-settled transactions with employees are measured by reference to the fair value at the date on which they are granted.

The costs of equity-settled transactions are recognized, together with a corresponding increase in equity, over the period in which the performance and/or service conditions are fulfilled, ending on the date on which the relevant employees become fully entitled to the award (“the vesting date”). The cumulative expense is recognized for equity-settled transactions at each reporting date until the vesting date reflects the Company’s best estimate of the number of equity instruments that will ultimately vest. The profit or loss charge or credit for a period represents the movement in cumulative expense recognized as at the beginning and end of that period and the corresponding amount is represented in share option reserve.

Quia Resources Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, (continued)

4.5 Share based payments, (continued)

Equity settled transactions, (continued)

No expense is recognized for awards that do not ultimately vest, except for awards where vesting is conditional upon a market condition, which are treated as vesting irrespective of whether or not the market condition is satisfied provided that all other performance and/or service conditions are satisfied.

Where the terms of an equity-settled award are modified, the minimum expense recognized is the expense as if the terms had not been modified. An additional expense is recognized for any modification which increases the total fair value of the share-based payment arrangement, or is otherwise beneficial to the employee as measured at the date of modification.

The dilutive effect of outstanding options is reflected as additional dilution in the computation of earnings per share.

4.6 Taxation

Income tax expense represents the sum of tax currently payable and deferred tax.

Current income tax

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current and prior periods are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted by the date of the statement of financial position.

Deferred income tax

Deferred income tax is provided using the liability method on temporary differences at the date of the statement of financial position between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes.

Deferred income tax liabilities are recognized for all taxable temporary differences, except:

- where the deferred income tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss; and
- in respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and interests in joint ventures, where the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Quia Resources Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, (continued)

4.6 Taxation, (continued)

Deferred income tax, (continued)

Deferred income tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences, carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences and the carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilized except:

- where the deferred income tax asset relating to the deductible temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss; and
- in respect of deductible temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and interests in joint ventures, deferred income tax assets are recognized only to the extent that it is probable that the temporary differences will reverse in the foreseeable future and taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilized.

The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at each date of the statement of financial position and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred income tax asset to be utilized. Unrecognized deferred income tax assets are reassessed at each date of the statement of financial position and are recognized to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the date of the statement of financial position.

Deferred income tax relating to items recognized directly in equity is recognized in equity and not in the statement of comprehensive income.

Deferred income tax assets and deferred income tax liabilities are offset if, and only if, a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred tax assets and liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on either the same taxable entity or different taxable entities which intend to either settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis, or to realize the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously, in each future period in which significant amounts of deferred tax assets or liabilities are expected to be settled or recovered.

4.7 Loss per share

The basic loss per share is computed by dividing the net loss by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. The diluted loss per share reflects the potential dilution of common share equivalents, such as outstanding stock options and share purchase warrants, in the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year, if dilutive. The "treasury stock method" is used for the assumed proceeds upon the exercise of the options and warrants that are used to purchase common shares at the average market price during the year. During the nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010 all the outstanding stock options and warrants were anti-dilutive.

Quia Resources Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, (continued)

4.8 Financial assets

All financial assets are initially recorded at fair value and designated upon inception into one of the following four categories: held-to-maturity, available-for-sale, loans-and-receivables or at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL").

Financial assets classified as FVTPL are measured at fair value with realized gains and losses recognized through earnings. The Company's cash and cash equivalents are classified as FVTPL.

Financial assets classified as loans-and-receivables and held-to-maturity are measured at amortized cost. The Company's trade and other receivables are classified as loans-and-receivables.

Financial assets classified as available-for-sale are measured at fair value with unrealized gains and losses recognized in other comprehensive income (loss) except for losses in value that are considered other than temporary. At September 30, 2011 the Company has not classified any financial assets as available-for-sale.

Transactions costs associated with FVTPL financial assets are expensed as incurred, while transaction costs associated with all other financial assets are included in the initial carrying amount of the asset.

4.9 Financial liabilities

All financial liabilities are initially recorded at fair value and designated upon inception as FVTPL or other-financial-liabilities.

Financial liabilities classified as other-financial-liabilities are initially recognized at fair value less directly attributable transaction costs. After initial recognition, other-financial-liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortized cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments through the expected life of the financial liability, or, where appropriate, a shorter period. The Company's trade and other payables due to related profits and loans and interest payable are classified as other-financial-liabilities.

Financial liabilities classified as FVTPL include financial liabilities held for trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition as FVTPL. Derivatives, including separated embedded derivatives are also classified as held for trading unless they are designated as effective hedging instruments. Fair value changes on financial liabilities classified as FVTPL are recognized through the statement of comprehensive income. At September 30, 2011 the Company has not classified any financial liabilities as FVTPL.

Quia Resources Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, (continued)

4.10 Impairment of financial assets

The Company assesses at each date of the statement of financial position whether a financial asset is impaired.

Assets carried at amortized cost

If there is objective evidence that an impairment loss on assets carried at amortized cost has been incurred, the amount of the loss is measured as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate. The carrying amount of the asset is then reduced by the amount of the impairment. The amount of the loss is recognized in profit or loss.

If, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized, the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed to the extent that the carrying value of the asset does not exceed what the amortized cost would have been had the impairment not been recognized. Any subsequent reversal of an impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss.

In relation to trade receivables, a provision for impairment is made and an impairment loss is recognized in profit and loss when there is objective evidence (such as the probability of insolvency or significant financial difficulties of the debtor) that the Company will not be able to collect all of the amounts due under the original terms of the invoice. The carrying amount of the receivable is reduced through use of an allowance account. Impaired debts are written off against the allowance account when they are assessed as uncollectible.

Available-for-sale

If an available-for-sale asset is impaired, an amount comprising the difference between its cost and its current fair value, less any impairment loss previously recognized in profit or loss, is transferred from equity to profit or loss. Reversals in respect of equity instruments classified as available-for-sale are not recognized in profit or loss.

4.11 Impairment of nonfinancial assets

At each date of the statement of financial position, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible assets to determine whether there is an indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the assets belong.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

Quia Resources Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, (continued)

4.11 Impairment of nonfinancial assets (continued)

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognized immediately in the statement of comprehensive income, unless the relevant asset is carried at a re-valued amount, in which case the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation decrease.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years.

4.12 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents in the statement of financial position comprise cash at banks and on hand, and short term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less, which are readily convertible into a known amount of cash.

4.13 Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) that has arisen as a result of a past event and it is probable that a future outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, provided that a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation using a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risk specific to the obligation. The increase in the provision due to passage of time is recognized as interest expense.

4.14 Related party transactions

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Parties are also considered to be related if they are subject to common control or common significant influence, related parties may be individuals or corporate entities. A transaction is considered to be a related party transaction when there is a transfer of resources or obligations between related parties. Related party transactions that are in the normal course of business and have commercial substance are measured at the exchange amount.

Quia Resources Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, (continued)

4.15 Significant accounting judgments and estimates

The preparation of these financial statements requires management to make judgements and estimates and form assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. On an ongoing basis, management evaluates its judgements and estimates in relation to assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses. Management uses historical experience and various other factors it believes to be reasonable under the given circumstances as the basis for its judgements and estimates. Actual outcomes may differ from these estimates under different assumptions and conditions. The most significant estimates relate to asset retirement obligations; capital assets, including gold reserves and resources, depreciation and depletion; recoverability of accounts receivable, valuation of deferred income tax amounts, impairment testing and the calculation of share-based payments and warrants. The most significant judgements relate to recoverability of capitalized amounts, recognition of deferred tax assets and liabilities, determination of the commencement of commercial production and the determination of the economic viability of a project.

4.16 Foreign currency transactions

Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the financial statements of each of the Group's entities are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ("the functional currency"). The functional currency of Quia Resources Inc. is the Canadian Dollar ("CDN"), and the functional of the subsidiaries in the Group is the Colombian Peso ("COL"). The consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian Dollars which is the Group's presentation currency.

Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions or valuation where items are re-measured. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognized in the income statement. Foreign exchange gains and losses that relate to borrowings and cash and cash equivalents are presented in the income statement within finance income or cost. All other foreign exchange gains and losses are presented on a net basis in the income statement within Other Income.

Quia Resources Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

4. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, (continued)

4.16 Foreign currency transactions, (continued)

Group companies

The results and financial position of all the Group entities (none of which has the currency of a hyper-inflationary economy) that have a functional currency different from the presentation currency are translated into the presentation currency as follows:

- assets and liabilities for each balance sheet presented are translated at the closing rate at the date of that balance sheet;
- income and expenses for each income statement are translated at average exchange rates (unless this average is not a reasonable approximation of the cumulative effect of the rates prevailing on the transaction dates, in which case income and expenses are translated at the rate on the dates of the transactions); and
- all resulting exchange differences are recognized as a separate component of equity as other comprehensive income.

On consolidation, exchange differences arising from the translation of the net investment in foreign operations, and of borrowings and other currency instruments designated as hedges of such investments, are taken to shareholders' equity. When a foreign operation is partially disposed of or sold, exchange differences that were recorded in equity are recognized in the income statement as part of the gain or loss on sale.

5. CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company considers its capital structure to consist of share capital, contributed surplus and warrants. When managing capital, the Company's objective is to ensure the entity continues as a going concern as well as to maintain optimal returns to shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders. Management adjusts the capital structure as necessary in order to support the exploration and development of mineral properties. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management team to sustain the future development of the business.

The properties in which the Company currently has an interest are in the exploration stage; as such the Company is dependent on external financing to fund its activities. In order to carry out the planned exploration and pay for administrative costs, the Company will spend its existing working capital and raise additional amounts as needed.

Management has chosen to mitigate the risk and uncertainty associated with raising additional capital within current economic conditions by:

- i) minimizing discretionary disbursements;
- ii) reducing or eliminating exploration expenditures which are of limited strategic value;
- iii) exploring alternate sources of liquidity.

In light of the above, the Company will continue to assess new properties and seek to acquire an interest in additional properties if it feels there is sufficient potential and if it has adequate financial resources to do so.

Quia Resources Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

5. CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT, (continued)

As at September 30, 2011, the Company's capital consist of share capital, reserve for warrants and reserve for share based payments in the amount of \$15,691,773 (December 31, 2010 - \$14,238,712).

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable.

There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the nine month period ended September 30, 2011. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

6. CORPORATE MERGER

On December 22, 2010, Quia completed a Qualifying Transaction (the "Transaction") with Onsino Capital Corporation ("Onsino"), whereby Onsino acquired all of the issued and outstanding shares of Quia, which was amalgamated with a wholly-owned subsidiary of Onsino. Onsino was classified as a Capital Pool Company as defined in the TSX Venture Exchange ("The Exchange") policy 2.4 and accordingly had no significant assets other than cash and short-term investments and no commercial operations. Pursuant to the Transaction, Onsino issued one common share in its share capital for each of the 49,124,629 outstanding common shares in the capital of Quia prior to the Transaction. In addition, warrants to purchase an aggregate of 22,545,492 Quia common shares immediately prior to the Transaction are now exercisable to purchase an equivalent number of Onsino common shares in lieu thereof, on economically equivalent terms and conditions. Since the Transaction resulted in the former shareholders of Quia owning approximately 90% of the outstanding shares of Onsino, the Transaction has been accounted for in the consolidated financial statements as a reverse acquisition.

Based on the relative ownership percentages of the combined Company by shareholders of Onsino prior to the transaction and former Quia shareholders, and composition of the Board of Directors of the newly combined Company, from an accounting perspective, Quia is considered to be the accounting acquirer and therefore the Transaction has been accounted for as a reverse acquisition. For financial reporting purposes, the Company is considered a continuation of Quia, the legal subsidiary, except with regard to authorized and issued share capital, which is that of Onsino, the legal parent. Consequently, comparative 2009 amounts in the consolidated financial statements are those of Quia only. The consolidated statement of loss, comprehensive loss and deficit includes the full result of Quia for the full year from January 1, 2010 to December 31, 2010 and the results of operations of Onsino from the closing date, December 22, 2010 to December 31, 2010. Onsino was not considered to be an acquired business as it was a Capital Pool Company ("CPC"), therefore the Transaction has been accounted for as a capital transaction and not a business combination. As the acquirer for accounting purposes, Quia's net assets are included in the consolidated balance sheet at their carrying value. Since the transaction is accounted for as a capital transaction, the net assets of Onsino were recorded at their fair value:

Carrying Value of Onsino's net assets acquired:

Cash	\$ 41,346
Short term investments	1,066,003
GST recoverable	10,195
Deferred transaction costs	98,612
<hr/>	
Net assets acquired	\$ 1,216,156

As part of the corporate merger, Quia paid cash transaction costs of \$298,352.

Quia Resources Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

7. FINANCIAL RISK FACTORS

Fair Value

The Company has designated its cash as FVTPL, which is measured at fair value. Trade and other receivables are classified for accounting purposes as loans and receivables, which are measured at amortized cost which equals fair value. Trade and other payables and loans and interest payable are classified for accounting purposes as other financial liabilities, which due to related parties are measured at amortized cost, which also equals fair value. Fair value of trade and other receivables and trade and other payables, due to related parties and loans and interest payable are determined from transaction values which were derived from observable market inputs. Fair values of the remaining financial instruments are based on level 2 measurements. As at September 30, 2011, all financial instruments measured at fair value are considered level 1.

The carrying amount of cash, trade and other receivables, and trade and other payables approximate fair value due to the relatively short term maturity of these financial instruments. The carrying value of loans and interest payable approximate the fair value based on discounted cash flows. Fair value represents the amount that would be exchanged in an arm's length transaction between willing parties and is best evidenced by a quoted market price if one exist.

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with a counterparty's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to cash, HST and VAT receivable and loans receivable. The Company has no significant concentration of credit risk arising from operations. Cash is held with reputable Canadian, United States and Colombian chartered banks which are closely monitored by management. Financial instruments included in loans receivable consist of loans to its President and Director and to the Vice President, Corporate Development. Management believes that the credit risk concentration with respect to financial instruments included in cash and loans receivable is minimal.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not have sufficient cash resources to meet its financial obligations as they come due. The Company's liquidity and operating results may be adversely affected if the Company's access to the capital market is hindered, whether as a result of a downturn in stock market conditions generally or related to matters specific to the Company. The Company generates cash flow primarily from its financing activities. As at September 30, 2011, the Company had a cash balance of \$1,773,734 (December 31, 2010 - \$5,515,661, January 1, 2010 - \$100,436) to settle current liabilities of \$824,491 (December 31, 2010 - \$484,315, January 1, 2010 - \$1,462,030). All of the Company's financial liabilities have contractual maturities of less than 365 days and are subject to normal trade terms.

Market Risks

a) Interest Rate Risk

The Company has cash balances and no variable interest bearing debt. The Company has fixed rates on its debt, changes in interest rates could result in fair value risk on the Company's fixed rate debt.

b) Foreign Currency Risk

The Company's functional currency is the Canadian dollar. The Company operates in Canada, Colombia and the United States, giving rise to market risks from changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company believes that the results of the operations and cash flows would be affected by a sudden change in foreign exchange rates, but would not impair or enhance its ability to pay its U.S. dollar and Colombian pesos denominated obligations.

Quia Resources Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

7. FINANCIAL RISK FACTORS, (continued)

Other Risk Factors

a) Property Risk

The Company's significant mineral properties are the San Lucas Gold Corp. and the Federation properties as described in Note 9. Unless the Company acquires or develops additional material properties, the Company will be mainly dependent upon its existing property interests. If no additional major properties are acquired by the Company, any adverse development affecting the Company's property would have a materially adverse effect on the Company's financial condition and results of operations.

b) Commodity Price Risk

Commodity price risk could adversely affect the Company. In particular, the Company's future profitability and viability of development depends upon the world market price of precious metals. These metal prices have fluctuated significantly in recent years. There is no assurance that, even as commercial quantities of these metals may be produced in the future, a profitable market will exist for them. As of September 30, 2011, the Company was not a producing entity. As a result, commodity price risk may affect the completion of future equity transactions such as equity offerings and the exercise of stock options and warrants. This may also affect the Company's liquidity and its ability to meet its ongoing obligations.

Sensitivity Analysis

Based on management's knowledge and experience of the financial markets, the Company believes the following movements are "reasonably possible" over a nine month period:

(i) The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on fluctuations of financial instruments related to cash, loans receivable, accounts payable, due to related parties, loans and interest payable and contingent liability that are denominated in US dollars and Colombian pesos. As at September 30, 2011, had the Canadian dollar weakened/strengthened by 10% against the U.S. dollar with all other variables held constant, the Company's income for the nine month period ended September 30, 2011 would have been approximately \$500 higher/lower respectively as a result of foreign exchange losses/gains on translation of Canadian dollar denominated financial instruments. As at September 30, 2011, had the Canadian dollar weakened/strengthened by 10% against the Colombian peso with all other variables held constant, the Company's income for the nine month period ended September 30, 2011 would have been approximately \$19,000 higher/lower respectively as a result of foreign exchange losses/gains on translation of Canadian dollar denominated financial instruments.

Quia Resources Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

8. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Furniture & Fixtures	Computer Equipment & Software	Equipment	Total
Cost				
As of January 1, 2010	4,425	5,812	2,428	12,665
Additions	2,799	11,290	-	14,089
Disposals	-	-	(2,428)	(2,428)
As at December 31, 2010	7,224	17,102	-	24,326
Additions	1,325	120,688		122,013
As at September 30, 2011	8,549	137,790	-	146,339

Accumulated Amortization

As of January 1, 2010	1,192	1,768	105	3,065
Additions	130	-		130
Disposals	-	(1,219)	(105)	(1,324)
As at December 31, 2010	1,322	549	-	1,871
Additions	633	10,733		11,366
As at September 30, 2011	1,955	11,282	-	13,237

Net Book Value

As at January 1, 2010	3,233	4,044	2,323	9,600
As at December 31, 2010	5,902	16,553	-	22,455
As at September 30, 2011	6,594	126,508	-	133,102

9. INTEREST IN MINERAL PROPERTIES

On October 26, 2007, the Company acquired 17 mineral properties in Bolivar, Colombia for \$500,000. In exchange for this non-monetary transaction, the Company issued 10,000,000 common shares at a market price of \$0.05 per share, to the vendor of the claims.

On September 13, 2008, the Company entered into an agreement with the Mining Federation from the Bolivar Department for the exploitation and exploration of the mining sites mentioned in the agreement. This agreement has been terminated by the parties.

On December 8, 2008, the Company issued 848,248 shares at a market price of \$0.20 per share to some of the shareholders for the acquisition of mineral properties for \$169,650 plus \$6,286 which is outstanding to be paid as at September 30, 2011.

Quia Resources Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

10. LOANS AND INTEREST PAYABLE

During 2007, the Company received non-secured loans of \$27,409 from Foundation Opportunities Inc. at the rate of 12% per annum payable on December 31, 2010. As at September 30, 2011 \$nil and \$nil (December 31, 2010 - \$nil and \$nil, January 1, 2010 - \$14,408 and \$7,054) are included as loan and interest payable respectively. There are no specified terms of repayment. Foundation Opportunities Inc. is a related party. Two officers of Foundation Opportunities Inc. are also directors of the Company.

On January 11, 2008, the Company received a non-secured loan of \$8,542 from Foundation Markets Inc. at the rate of 12% per annum payable on December 31, 2010. As at September 30, 2011 \$nil and \$nil (December 31, 2010 \$nil and \$nil, January 1, 2010 \$nil and \$1,292) are included as loan and interest payable respectively. On April 8, 2008, the Company received a non-secured loan of \$1,000 from Foundation Markets Inc. at the rate of 12% per annum payable on December 31, 2010. As at September 30, 2011 \$nil and \$nil (December 31, 2010 \$nil and \$nil, January 1, 2010 \$nil and \$122) are included as loan and interest payable respectively. There are no specified terms of repayment. Foundation Markets Inc. is a related party. Two officers of Foundation Opportunities Inc. are also directors of the Company.

On December 8, 2008, the Company acquired a non-secured and non-bearing loan of \$5,000 US (\$6,286 CDN) from one of the shareholders. The loan will be payable as follows:

- \$2,500 upon the completion of a listing of the common shares of the Company
- \$1,250 on the one year anniversary of the completion of a going public transaction by the Company
- \$1,250 on the two year anniversary of the completion of a going public transaction by the Company

As at September 30, 2011 \$6,286 and \$nil (December 31, 2010 \$6,286 and \$nil, January 1, 2010 \$6,286 and \$nil) respectively, are included as loan and interest payable respectively.

During 2009, the Company received a non-secured and non-interest bearing loan of \$15,833 from the President and Director. As at September 30, 2011 \$nil (December 31, 2010 \$nil, January 1, 2010 \$15,833) is included as loan to this related party. There are no specified terms of repayment.

During 2009, the Company received non-secured loans of \$47,800 from the Corporate Secretary and Director at the rate of 12% per annum payable on December 31, 2010. As at September 30, 2011, \$nil and \$nil (December 31, 2010 \$nil and \$nil, January 1, 2010 \$47,800 and \$1,657) are included as loan and interest payable respectively. There are no specified terms of repayment.

Also during 2009, the Company received non-secured loans of \$95,800 from Foundation Opportunities Inc., a company where a director of Quia is also a director, at the rate of 12% per annum payable on December 31, 2010. As at September 30, 2011 \$nil and \$nil (December 31, 2010 \$nil and \$nil, January 1, 2010 \$80,800 and \$4,632) are included as loan and interest payable respectively. There are no specified terms of repayment.

All the above transactions were recorded at exchange amounts.

Quia Resources Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

11. SHARE CAPITAL**(a) Authorized**

Unlimited number of common shares without par value

(b) Issued

	Number of Shares	Stated Value
COMMON SHARES		
Balance, January 1, 2010	28,563,672	3,093,853
Private placement of units - Jan. 27, 2010 - \$0.30 (i)	210,380	63,114
Private placement of units - Feb. 3, 2010 - \$0.30 (ii)	364,121	109,236
Private placement of units - Apr. 23, 2010 - \$0.30 (iii)	11,781,593	3,534,478
Private placement of units - Apr. 23, 2010 - \$0.25 (iv)	240,000	60,000
Private placement of units - May 4, 2010 - \$0.30 and \$0.25 (v)	78,667	20,500
Private placement of units - November 2, 2010 - \$0.40 (ix)	5,000,000	2,000,000
Issuance of shares on settlement of debt (i) to (iii), (vi)	2,396,195	634,535
Issuance of shares for services (xv) & (xix)	490,000	141,600
Value allocated to warrants		(1,982,064)
Cost of issuance		
Cash commissions paid	-	(142,706)
Fair market value assigned to broker warrants	-	(204,000)
Balance, December 22, 2010 of Quia	49,124,628	\$ 7,328,546
Balance, December 22, 2010 of Onsino	5,190,000	1,591,623
Shares issued on corporate merger, net of transaction costs (Note 6)	49,124,629	917,804
Share capital of Quia eliminated on consolidation	(49,124,629)	-
Share capital of Onsino eliminated on consolidation	-	(1,591,623)
Balance, December 22, 2010 post merger	54,314,628	8,246,350
Private placement of units - Dec. 22, 2010 - \$0.50 (x)	7,024,000	3,510,000
Value allocated to warrants	-	(471,803)
Cost of issuance		
Cash commissions paid	-	(547,777)
Fair market value assigned to broker warrants	-	(75,000)
Balance, December 31, 2010	61,338,628	10,661,770
Exercise of stock options	459,500	98,926
Reserve transferred on exercise of stock options	-	36,000
Exercise of warrants	400,036	74,335
Reserve transferred on exercise of agent warrants	-	72,128
Warrants issued on exercise of agent warrants	-	(60,000)
Balance, September 30, 2011	62,198,164	10,883,159

Quia Resources Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

11. SHARE CAPITAL, (continued)

(b) Issued (Continued)

Under the requirement of the TSX Venture exchange, 2,444,944 common shares held by directors and officers are held in escrow. 10% of these shares will be released from escrow on the date of the exchange bulletin and the remainder in allotments of 366,741 in 6, 12, 18, 24, 30 and 36 months following the date of the exchange bulletin.

- (i) On January 27, 2010, the Company issued 210,380 units at \$0.30 pursuant to a private placement for gross proceeds of \$63,114. The Company also issued 1,368,133 shares at \$0.24 for settlement of debt. Each unit consisted of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each common share purchase warrant is exercisable for one common share at a price of \$0.50 per share, expiring on January 10, 2015 or 2 years from the date of a business combination between the Company and a public company pursuant to a reverse take-over, merger, amalgamation, take-over bid, insider bid, reorganization, joint venture, sale or exchange of assets or similar transaction ("business combination") or IPO.

The fair value of the 210,380 share purchase warrants was estimated at \$33,000 using the Black-Scholes pricing model with the following assumptions: dividend yield 0%; risk free interest 2.46%; volatility 100% and an expected life of 5 years.

- (ii) On February 3, 2010, the Company issued 364,121 units at \$0.30 pursuant to a private placement for gross proceeds of \$109,236. The Company also issued 183,336 units at \$0.30 for settlement of debt. Each unit consisted of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each common share purchase warrant is exercisable for one common share at a price of \$0.50 per share, expiring on February 3, 2015 or 2 years from the date of a business combination between the Company and a public company pursuant to a reverse take-over, merger, amalgamation, take-over bid, insider bid, reorganization, joint venture, sale or exchange of assets or similar transaction ("business combination") or IPO.

The fair value of the 547,456 share purchase warrants was estimated at \$85,000 using the Black-Scholes pricing model with the following assumptions: dividend yield 0%; risk free interest 2.50%; volatility 100% and an expected life of 5 years.

- (iii) On April 23, 2010, the Company issued 11,781,593 units at \$0.30 pursuant to a private placement for gross proceeds of \$3,534,478. The Company also issued 1,063,332 units at \$0.30 for settlement of debt and services rendered by related parties. Each unit consisted of one common share and one half common share purchase warrant. Each common share purchase warrant is exercisable for one common share at a price of \$0.50 per share, expiring on April 23, 2015 or 2 years from the date of a business combination between the Company and a public company pursuant to a reverse take-over, merger, amalgamation, take-over bid, insider bid, reorganization, joint venture, sale or exchange of assets or similar transaction ("business combination") or IPO.

The fair value of the 12,844,925 share purchase warrants was estimated at \$2,018,000 using the Black-Scholes pricing model with the following assumptions: dividend yield 0%; risk free interest 3.11%; volatility 100% and an expected life of 5 years.

Quia Resources Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

11. SHARE CAPITAL, (continued)

(b) Issued (Continued)

The Company paid a cash commission equal to 8% of the gross proceeds raised from the Canadian shareholders. In addition, the Company issued 942,959 compensation warrants ("agent warrants") equal to 8% of the number of the securities issued to the Canadian shareholders. Each agent warrant is exercisable for one unit at a price of \$0.30 per unit up to the earlier of 24 months from the date on which the Company completes an IPO or April 23, 2015. Each warrant unit consists of one common share of the Company and one-half of one common share warrant, with each whole warrant exercisable into one common share of the Company at \$0.50 per share, expiring on April 23, 2012.

The fair value of the 942,959 agent warrants was estimated at \$2,018,000 using the Black-Scholes pricing model with the following assumptions: dividend yield 0%; risk free interest 3.11%; volatility 100% and an expected life of 5 years.

- (iv) On April 23, 2010, the Company issued 240,000 units at \$0.25 pursuant to a private placement for gross proceeds of \$60,000. Each unit consisted of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each one-half common share purchase warrant is exercisable for one common share at a price of \$0.50 per share, expiring on April 23, 2015 or 2 years from the date of a business combination between the Company and a public company pursuant to a reverse take-over, merger, amalgamation, take-over bid, insider bid, reorganization, joint venture, sale or exchange of assets or similar transaction ("business combination") or IPO.

The fair value of the 120,000 share purchase warrants was estimated at \$11,040 using the Black-Scholes pricing model with the following assumptions: dividend yield 0%; risk free interest 3.17%; volatility 100% and an expected life of 2 years. These warrants were issued in June 2008.

- (v) On May 4, 2010, the Company issued 62,000 units at \$0.25, and 16,667 at \$0.30 pursuant to a private placement for gross proceeds of \$20,500. Each of the 62,000 units consisted of one common share and one-half common share purchase warrant. Each common share purchase warrant is exercisable for one common share at a price of \$0.50 per share, expiring on May 4, 2012. Each of the 16,667 units consisted of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each common share purchase warrant is exercisable for one common share at a price of \$0.50 per share, expiring on May 4, 2015 or 2 years from the date of a business combination between the Company and a public company pursuant to a reverse take-over, merger, amalgamation, take-over bid, insider bid, reorganization, joint venture, sale or exchange of assets or similar transaction ("business combination") or IPO.

The fair value of the 47,667 share purchase warrants was estimated at \$7,000 using the Black-Scholes pricing model with the following assumptions: dividend yield 0%; risk free interest 2.85%; volatility 100% and an expected life of 2 years.

- (vi) On June 7, 2010, the Company issued 139,667 units at \$0.30 for settlement of debt. Each of the 139,667 units consisted of one common share and one-half common share purchase warrant. Each common share purchase warrant is exercisable for one common share at a price of \$0.50 per share, expiring on June 7, 2012.

The fair value of the 139,667 share purchase warrants was estimated at \$22,000 using the Black-Scholes pricing model with the following assumptions: dividend yield 0%; risk free interest 2.58%; volatility 100% and an expected life of 2 years.

Quia Resources Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

11. SHARE CAPITAL, (continued)

(b) Issued (Continued)

- (vii) On August 6, 2010, the Company issued 90,000 shares at \$0.24 for services pursuant to employment agreements with various consultants.
- (viii) On August 24, 2010, the Company issued 41,728 shares at \$0.24 for services.
- (ix) On November 2, 2010, the Company issued 5,000,000 units at \$0.40 pursuant to a private placement for gross proceeds of \$2,000,000. Each unit consisted of one common share and $\frac{3}{4}$ common share purchase warrant. Each common share purchase warrant is exercisable for one common share at a price of \$0.70 per share, expiring on November 2, 2012.

The fair value of the 3,750,000 share purchase warrants was estimated at \$249,000 using the Black-Scholes pricing model with the following assumptions: dividend yield 0%; risk free interest 1.42%; volatility 100% and an expected life of 5 years.

The Company paid a cash commission equal to 8% of the gross proceeds raised from the Canadian shareholders. In addition, the Company issued 400,000 compensation warrants ("agent warrants") equal to 8% of the number of the securities issued to the Canadian shareholders. Each agent warrant is exercisable for one share at a price of \$0.40 per share expiring after 24 months.

The fair value of the 400,000 agent warrants was estimated at \$39,000 using the Black-Scholes pricing model with the following assumptions: dividend yield 0%; risk free interest 1.42%; volatility 100% and an expected life of 5 years.

- (x) On December 22, 2010, the Company issued 7,000,000 units at \$0.50 pursuant to a private placement held in concurrence with the Company's qualifying transaction with On sino, for gross proceeds of \$3,500,000. The Company also issued 4,000 previously unissued units for which consideration had been received during fiscal 2009. Each unit consisted of one common share and one-half common share purchase warrant. Each common share purchase warrant is exercisable for one common share at a price of \$0.80 per share, expiring on December 22, 2012.

The fair value of the 3,500,000 share purchase warrants was estimated at \$349,000 using the Black-Scholes pricing model with the following assumptions: dividend yield 0%; risk free interest 1.66%; volatility 100% and an expected life of 5 years.

The Company paid a cash commission equal to 8% of the gross proceeds raised from the Canadian shareholders. In addition, the Company issued 20,000 shares as compensation for the financing and 560,000 compensation warrants ("agent warrants") equal to 8% of the number of the securities issued to the Canadian shareholders. Each agent warrant is exercisable for one share at a price of \$0.50 per share expiring after 24 months.

The fair value of the 560,000 agent warrants was estimated at \$75,000 using the Black-Scholes pricing model with the following assumptions: dividend yield 0%; risk free interest 1.66%; volatility 100% and an expected life of 5 years.

(c) Shares to be issued

As at September 30, 2011, consideration of \$nil (December 31, 2010 - \$nil, January 1, 2010 - \$225,661) had been received pertaining to share subscriptions settled during the year ended December 31, 2010.

Quia Resources Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

12. SHARE BASED PAYMENTS

Quia established a stock option to provide additional incentive to its officers, directors, employees and consultants in their effort on behalf of the Company in the conduct of its affairs. Options vest immediately and expire on the fifth anniversary from the date of issue unless otherwise specified.

A summary of stock options issued and outstanding is as follows:

	September 30, 2011		December 31, 2010	
	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number of Options
Outstanding at beginning of year	\$ 0.29	1,559,000	\$ -	-
Transaction during the year:				
Granted	0.61	3,250,000	0.29	1,559,000
Exercised	0.22	459,500	-	-
Expired	0.30	(40,000)	-	-
Outstanding at end of year	0.54	4,309,500	0.29	1,559,000
Exercisable at end of year	\$ 0.54	4,009,500	\$ 0.29	1,559,000

The following table provides additional information about outstanding stock options at September 30, 2011:

	No. of Options Outstanding	Weighted Average Remaining Life (Years)	Weighted Average Exercise Price	No. of Options Currently Exercisable	Weighted Average Exercise Price – Exercisable Options
\$ 0.15 – 0.30	459,500	3.52	\$ 0.22	459,500	\$ 0.22
\$ 0.40	600,000	4.14	\$ 0.40	600,000	\$ 0.40
\$ 0.60 – 0.65	3,250,000	4.39	\$ 0.61	2,950,000	\$ 0.60
\$ 0.15 - \$0.65	4,309,500	4.27	\$ 0.53	4,009,500	\$ 0.53

Quia Resources Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

12. SHARE BASED PAYMENTS, (continued)*Share based payments*

The following table summarizes the assumptions used with the Black-Scholes valuation model for the determination of the share based payments for the stock options issued during the nine month period ended September 30, 2011:

Grant date	January 21, 2011	February 18, 2010	April 1, 2011	Total
No. of options	400,000	2,350,000	500,000	3,250,000
Exercise price	\$ 0.60	\$ 0.50	\$ 0.65	
Expected life in years	5	5	5	
Volatility	100%	100%	100%	
Risk-free interest rate	2.60	2.75	2.78	
Dividend yield	-	-	-	
Vesting	100%	100%	40%	
			immediately, 15% every 6 months	
Fair value of options granted	\$ 112,000	\$ 1,043,000	\$ 189,000	\$ 1,344,000
Share based payments	\$ 112,000	\$ 1,043,000	\$ 124,800	\$ 1,279,800

The following table summarizes the assumptions used with the Black-Scholes valuation model for the determination of the share based payments cost for the stock options issued during the year ended December 31, 2010:

Grant date	May 20, 2010	May 20, 2010	May 20, 2010	Total
No. of options	400,000	600,000	40,000	1,559,000
Exercise price	\$ 0.30	\$ 0.40	\$ 0.30	
Expected life in years	5.5	5.5	1.5	
Volatility	100%	100%	100%	
Risk-free interest rate	2.57	2.57	1.44	
Dividend yield	-	-	-	
Vesting	100%	100%	100%	
Fair value of options granted	\$ 72,000	\$ 103,000	\$ 4,000	\$ 179,000
Share based payments	\$ 72,000	\$ 103,000	\$ 4,000	\$ 179,000

Quia Resources Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

13. WARRANTS

Month of Expiry	No. of Warrants	Exercise Price
		(\$)
November 2, 2012	3,750,000	0.70
November 2, 2012 – agent warrants	400,000	0.40
December 22, 2012	15,546,575	0.50
December 22, 2012	880,000	0.25
December 22, 2012 – warrant for broker unit (1)	847,423	0.30
December 22, 2012 – agent warrants	95,536	0.50
December 22, 2012	3,500,000	0.80
December 22, 2012 – agent warrants	560,000	0.50
	25,579,534	

(1) Upon exercise, 847,423 broker warrants exercisable at \$0.50 will be outstanding.

The following table summarizes the assumptions used with the Black-Scholes valuation model during the period ended September 30, 2011:

Grant date	February 22, 2011	March 16, 2011	May 12, 2011	August 3, 2011	Totals
No. of warrants	101,500	77,518	10,010	8,008	197,036
Exercise price	\$ 0.25	\$ 0.50	\$ 0.50	\$ 0.50	
Expected life in years	1.8	1.7	1.6	1.4	
Volatility	100%	100%	100%	100%	
Risk-free interest rate	1.68%	1.48%	1.68%	1.68%	
Dividend yield	-	-	-	-	

Quia Resources Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

13. WARRANTS, (continued)

The following table summarizes the assumptions used with the Black-Scholes valuation model during the year ended December 31, 2010:

Grant date	January 20, 2010	February 3, 2010	April 23, 2010	April 23, 2010	May 4, 2010	June 7, 2010
No. of warrants	210,380	547,456	12,844,925	942,959	47,667	139,667
Exercise price	\$ 0.50	\$ 0.50	\$ 0.50	\$ 0.30	\$ 0.50	\$ 0.50
Expected life in years	5	5	5	5	5	5
Volatility	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%
Risk-free interest rate	2.46%	2.50%	3.11%	3.11%	2.85%	2.58%
Dividend yield	-	-	-	-	-	-

Grant date	November 2, 2010	November 2, 2010	December 22, 2010	December 22, 2010	Totals
No. of warrants	3,750,000	400,000	3,500,000	560,000	22,943,054
Exercise price	\$ 0.70	\$ 0.40	\$ 0.80	\$ 0.50	
Expected life in years	2	2	2	2	
Volatility	100%	100%	100%	100%	
Risk-free interest rate	1.42%	1.42%	1.66%	1.66%	
Dividend yield	-	-	-	-	

14. RESERVE FOR SHARE BASED PAYMENTS

<i>Period/year ended</i>	September 30, 2011	December 31, 2010
Balance at beginning of period/year	\$ 179,000	\$ -
Reserve transferred on exercise of options	(36,000)	-
Share based payments	1,279,800	179,000
Balance at end of period/year	\$ 1,422,800	\$ 179,000

15. RESERVE FOR WARRANTS

<i>Period/year ended</i>	September 30, 2011	December 31, 2010	January 1, 2010
Balance at beginning of period/year	\$ 3,397,942	\$ 1,064,152	\$ 729,324
Reserve transferred on exercise of warrants	(72,128)	-	-
Warrants issued	60,000	2,333,790	334,828
Balance at end of period/year	\$ 3,385,814	\$ 3,397,942	\$ 1,064,152

Quia Resources Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

16. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

The Company's HST and other receivables arise from three main sources: trade receivables due from customers for services and sales and harmonized services tax ("HST") receivable and value added taxes ("VAT") due from government taxation authorities. These are broken down as follows:

	<u>September 30, 2011</u>	<u>December 31, 2010</u>
	\$	\$
Other Receivables	16,322	38,566
GST/HST and VAT receivable	10,450	96,247
Total trade and other receivables	\$ 26,772	\$ 134,813

Below is an aged analysis of the Company's trade and other receivables:

	<u>As at,</u>	
	<u>September 30, 2011</u>	<u>December 31, 2010</u>
	\$	\$
Less than 1 month	24,962	54,782
Over 3 months	1,810	80,031
Total trade and other receivables	\$ 26,772	\$ 134,813

At September 30, 2011, trade and other receivables outstanding are HST and VAT receivable. The Company anticipates full recovery of these amounts and therefore no impairment has been recorded against these receivables. The credit risk on the HST and VAT receivable has been further discussed in Note 7.

The Company holds no collateral for any receivable amounts outstanding as at September 30, 2011.

17. PREPAID EXPENSES

	<u>As at,</u>	
	<u>September 30, 2011</u>	<u>December 31, 2010</u>
	\$	\$
Advances to suppliers	87,069	45,827
Deposit on drilling contract	212,737	-
Other	47,691	1,522
Total prepaid expenses	\$ 347,497	\$ 47,349

Quia Resources Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

18. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Trade and other payables of the Company are principally comprised of amounts outstanding for trade purchases relating to exploration activities, amounts payable for financing activities and payroll liabilities. The usual credit period taken for trade purchases is between 30 to 90 days.

The following is an aged analysis of the trade and other payables:

	As at,		
	September 30, 2011	December 31, 2010	January 1, 2010
	\$	\$	\$
Less than 1 month	483,449	261,480	255,142
1 to 3 months	180,343	83,297	81,278
Over 3 months	37,698	5,631	5,494
Total Trade and Other Payables	\$ 701,490	\$ 350,408	\$ 341,914

19. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

Operating Segments

At September 30, 2011 the Company's operations comprise a single reporting operating segment engaged in mineral exploration in Colombia. The Company's corporate division only earns revenues that are considered incidental to the activities of the Company and therefore does not meet the definition of an operating segment as defined in IFRS 8 '*Operating Segments*'. As the operations comprise a single reporting segment, amounts disclosed in the unaudited interim financial statements also represent operating segment amounts.

An operating segment is defined as a component of the Company:

- that engages in business activities from which it may earn revenues and incur expenses;
- whose operating results are reviewed regularly by the entity's chief operating decision maker; and
- for which discrete financial information is available.

Geographic Segments

Quia is in the business of mineral exploration in Colombia. As such, management has organized the Company's reportable segments by geographic area. The Colombia segment is responsible for that country's mineral exploration and production activities while the Canadian segment manages corporate head office activities. Information concerning Quia's reportable segments is as follows:

Quia Resources Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

19. SEGMENTED INFORMATION, (continued)

	September 30, 2011	December 31, 2010
	\$	\$
Consolidated net loss		
Canada	2,081,241	1,881,089
United States	-	15,759
Colombia	3,055,909	1,698,922
	5,137,150	3,595,770
Significant non-cash items		
Share based payments		
Canada	1,279,800	627,352
	1,279,800	627,352
As at,		
	September 30, 2011	December 31, 2010
Total assets		
Canada	983,245	5,644,467
Colombia	1,297,860	75,811
	2,281,105	5,720,278

20. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Related party transactions are as follows:

During the nine month period ended September 30, 2011, US\$18,000 (September 30, 2010 - US\$58,000) was paid as a salary to the former Vice President and Director. Included in loans payable is \$nil (December 31, 2010 - \$nil, January 1, 2010 - \$15,833) owing to the President and Director as well as \$nil (December 31, 2009 - \$nil, December 31, 2009 - \$39,166) which is included in loans receivable owing from the President and Director and Vice President, Corporate Development. Included in due to related parties is \$2,260 (December 31, 2010 - \$nil, January 1, 2010 - \$nil)

During the nine month period ended September 30, 2011, \$nil (September 30, 2010 - \$170,437) was paid for consulting fees to Foundation Market Inc. ("FMI"), a company in which the Secretary and Director of the Company is a director. At September 30, 2011 included in loans and interest payable are \$nil (December 31, 2010 - \$nil, January 1, 2010 - \$108,308). At September 30, 2011 included in due to related parties is \$nil (December 31, 2010 - \$nil, January 1, 2010 - \$108,249).

During the nine month period ended September 30, 2011, \$36,520 (September 30, 2010 - \$20,640) was paid for consulting fees to Cavalry Corporate Solutions Inc. ("Cavalry"), a company in which the CEO and Directors have an indirect interest. At September 30, 2011 included in due to related parties are \$nil (December 31, 2010 - \$nil, January 1, 2010 - \$108,308).

During the nine month period ended September 30, 2011, \$40,269 (September 30, 2010 - \$274,750) was paid for legal fees to a company in which a Director of the Company is a partner. Included in due to related parties is \$29,823 (December 31, 2010 - \$nil, January 1, 2010 - \$93,360) payable to this company.

Quia Resources Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

20. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS, (continued)

Included in loans and interest payable are amounts payable to the Director of the Company of \$nil (December 31, 2010 - \$nil, January 1, 2010 - \$49,457).

During the nine month period ended September 30, 2011, 2011 \$108,000 (September 30, 2010 - \$108,000) was paid to the VP of exploration. As at September 30, 2011, \$nil is included in due to related parties (December 31, 2010, \$35,112, January 1, 2010 - \$62,010).

During the nine month period ended September 30, 2011, \$42,000 (September 30, 2010 - \$nil) was paid to The Vice-President, Business Development and a Director for exploration related costs. As at September 30, 2011, due to related parties included \$59,062 (December 31, 2010 - \$62,513, January 1, 2010 - \$124,035).

During the nine month period ended September 30, 2011, \$37,500 (September 30, 2010 - \$nil) was paid for services to the chief executive officer. As at September 30, 2011, \$nil is included in due to related parties (December 31, 2010, \$nil, January 1, 2010 - \$nil).

During the nine month period ended September 30, 2011, \$44,060 (September 30, 2010 - \$51,000) was paid for services to the former chief executive officer and current director.

During the nine month period ended September 30, 2011, \$45,000 (September 30, 2010 - \$39,000) was paid for services to the chief financial officer. As at September 30, 2011 included in due to related parties is \$nil (December 31, 2010 - \$5,650, January 1, 2010 - \$nil) payable to the chief financial officer.

In addition, there were related party loans and interest as disclosed in note 10.

All transactions with related parties were in the normal course of operations and are recorded at the exchange amount as agreed to by the parties involved.

21. PROVISIONS

	<u>September 30, 2011</u>	<u>December 31, 2010</u>
	\$	\$
Balance beginning of period/year	24,346	646,122
Settlement of Federacion lawsuit	-	(646,122)
Banco de la Republica provision	-	24,346
Effect of foreign exchange	1,224	-
Balance end of period/year	\$ 25,570	\$ 24,346

On September 9, 2010 San Lucas Gold Corp. and Federacion Agromineral del Sur de Bolivar signed a settlement agreement whereby San Lucas Gold Corp. is to be released of all liability through the payment of 800,000,000 COL pesos. This settlement resulted in a gain in the amount of \$129,500 for the year ended December 31, 2010. As at September 30, 2011, \$nil (December 31, 2010 - \$nil, January 1, 2010 - \$646,122) related to the investigation was recorded under provisions. This agreement has been terminated by the parties.

Quia Resources Inc.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

21. PROVISIONS, (continued)

During the year ended December 31, 2009, San Lucas Gold Corp. entered into a dispute with Federation Agrominera del Sur de Bolivar over the termination of the Joint Venture Agreement between the two parties. As at December 31, 2009 management decided to accrue an estimated amount of \$534,503 since the range of possible loss exposure to the Company was between \$127,263 and \$763,575. In addition, the Company accrued \$30,543 as the actual settlement for two contractor's claims; and \$10,076 as at December 31, 2009, for a lawsuit with a former employee, since the range of possible loss exposure was between \$nil and \$17,958.

As at September 30, 2011, management decided to accrue an estimated amount of \$25,570 (December 31, 2010 - \$24,346, January 1, 2010 - \$nil) related to a discrepancy between reported values by San Lucas Gold Corp. and the reported value by the Banco de la República. Colombian companies are required to disclose funds received from foreign affiliates.

22. Exploration and evaluation expenditures (recoveries)

The evaluation and exploration expenses for the Company are broken down as follows:

	Nine months ended		
	September 30, 2011	September 30, 2010	Cumulative to date
	\$	\$	\$
San Lucas Property	1,819,104	178,479	4,817,568
Exploration and evaluation expenditures	\$ 1,819,104	\$ 178,479	4,817,568

23. Subsequent events

On November 23, 2011, The Company announced that it intends to complete an offering aggregate gross proceeds of up to \$3,000,000 consisting of up to 15,000,000 units at a price of \$0.20 per Unit.

Each Unit consists of one (1) common share of the Company and one half (1/2) of one warrant. Each full Warrant entitles the holder to acquire one common share of the Company at a price of \$0.30 per Common Share for a period of 24 months from the closing date. The term of the Warrants is subject to an acceleration right at the option of the Company, provided that the common shares of the Company trade at or above \$0.60 for a full 20 consecutive trading days and the Company has provided Warrant holders with 30 days prior written notice of the accelerated Warrant exercise date.

Finders will be entitled to a cash commission in the amount of 7% of the gross proceeds received from the sale of the Units, and Finder's Warrants equal to 7% of the Units issued pursuant to the Offering. Each Finder Warrant will be exercisable into Units at a price of \$0.20 exercisable at any time until 24 months from the Closing Date.

The proceeds of the Offering will be used to fund exploration at the Company's San Lucas property in Colombia, pursue acquisitions and for general working capital purposes.